FITTING YOUR MASK

Eson'2

(1)
Eson”? Thank you for choosing
X NASAL your F&P Eson 2.
g M ASK This nasal mask has been

designed to make it easier for you
to fit CPAP therapy into your life.
This is your mask Use and Care
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INTENDED USE

The F&P Eson 2 Nasal Mask is intended to be used by individuals
who have been diagnosed by a physician as requiring CPAP

or Bi-Level therapy. The F&P Eson 2 Nasal Mask is intended for
single patient adult (= 66 Ib (30 kg)) use in the home and for
multiple patient adult use in the hospital or other clinical setting
where proper disinfection of the device can occur between
patient uses.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

* The operating pressure range of your mask is 4 to 30 cmH,0.

* The operating temperature range of your mask is 5 to 40 °C
(41to 104 °F).

» Before using your mask each time, you should:

i. Inspect it for damage or deterioration. If there is any visible
deterioration (cracking, tears, etc.), do not use your mask,
and seek replacement part(s) from your healthcare provider.

ii. Inspect the exhaust holes on the Elbow G Ensure air is
flowing through these holes and do not use if blocked.

Make sure path of air in mask is free from objects that may
prevent breathing.

NOTE: Failure to follow the operating instructions above
may compromise the performance and safety of the mask.



0 MASK PARTS

Refer to the mask diagram on the inside cover of this guide.

Q Silicone Seal G Elbow

( Mask Frame @ swivel

@ Headgear @ Frame Socket
Q Headgear Clips 0 Diffuser

Note: The Elbow G and the Headgear Clips Q are not intended
to be removed from the mask by the home user. If removed
unintentionally, refer to technical information page for assembly.

ﬁ FITTING YOUR MASK

1. Remove all packaging before using your mask.

2. Hold open the bottom straps of the Headgear G with the
Mask Frame G facing downwards.

3. Guide the headgear G over your head so that the silicone
seal Q is resting on your forehead.

4. Place your hands on the bottom straps on either side of the
mask frame 9 and pull out and downwards. Ensure the
silicone seal Q rests over your nose and the blue top strap is
sitting on your forehead.

5. Gently tighten the headgear straps of the mask headgear G
starting with the blue forehead straps followed by the bottom
straps.
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6. The forehead straps should rest horizontally on the forehead,
just above the ears. If required the crown strap can be
adjusted to achieve this.

Useful fitting tips:

* If you are experiencing mask leaks, you may need to lift the
Silicone Seal Q off your face and reposition it again.

* Ensure the mask’s headgear straps are not fastened too
tightly.

* The forehead straps should rest horizontally on the forehead,
just above the ears.
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@ DISASSEMBLY FOR CLEANING

. Unhook the Headgear Clips Q from the Mask Frame 9
. Slide the forehead straps of the Headgear 0 downwards

from the top of the Mask Frame G

. Remove the Silicone Seal Q from the Mask Frame G
. Remove the Swivel @ from the Elbow @.
. Remove the Diffuser ) from the Elbow @.

w CLEANING YOUR MASK AT HOME

Wash your mask (excluding the Headgear ®
and Diffuser ()) after each use:

1.

Hand-wash your mask in soap dissolved in lukewarm water.
Do not soak for more than 10 minutes.

. Rinse thoroughly with fresh water, ensuring that all soap

residue has been removed.

. Leave all parts to dry out of direct sunlight before

reassembling.
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Wash your Headgear @ and Diffuser ()

after 7 days of use:

1. Hand-wash your Headgear e in soap dissolved in lukewarm
water. Do not soak your Headgear for more than 10 minutes.

2. Gently hand-wash the Diffuser (D in soap dissolved in
lukewarm water; avoid scrubbing the material. Do not soak
your Diffuser for more than 10 minutes.

3. Rinse thoroughly with fresh water, ensuring that all soap
residue has been removed.

4. Leave all parts to dry out of direct sunlight before
reassembling.

Cleaning Cautions:

* Do not clean your mask with products containing
alcohol, anti-bacterial agents, antiseptic, bleach, chlorine
or moisturizer.

* Do not clean your mask in a dishwasher.

* Do not store your mask in direct sunlight.

The above actions may deteriorate or damage the mask and

shorten its life. If there is any visible deterioration do not use
your mask, but seek replacement part(s).
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o MASK ASSEMBLY

1. Push the Silicone Seal €Y onto the Mask Frame @) until you
hear it click firmly into place.

2. Push the Swivel @ onto the Elbow @.
3. Place the Diffuser ) onto the Elbow @.

QK
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To assemble headgear:
4. Thread the Headgear Clips ) back onto Headgear (.

5. Thread the forehead straps of the Headgear G through the
slots in the Mask Frame Q

6. Hook the Headgear Clips 0 onto the Mask Frame 9

006 6
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OXYGEN/PRESSURE PORT CONNECTOR

If pressure readings and/or additional oxygen are required, an Oxygen/Pressure Port Connector is
available (REF 900HC452). Please contact your healthcare provider.
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

F&P ESON 2 EXHAUST FLOW

The F&P Eson 2 Nasal Mask has a unique Diffuser System that is designed to diffuse air which is
expelled from the mask. This reduces draft. The Diffuser does not significantly change the amount
of air flowing from the mask; therefore, the mask can be used with or without the Diffuser.

Pressure (cmH,0) 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26 28 30
Flow with Diffuser (L/min) 19 25 29 34 38 41 45 48 52 55 58 61 63 66
Flow without Diffuser (L/min) 27 34 39 44 48 52 56 59 62 66 69 71 74 77

Due to manufacturing variations, the exhaust flow rates may vary from the nominal values shown
above.
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RESISTANCE TO FLOW

Pressure drop through mask with Diffuser @ 50 L/min: 0.19 £ 15% cmH,0
Pressure drop through mask with Diffuser @ 100 L/min: 0.77 + 15% c¢mH,0
Pressure drop through mask without Diffuser @ 50 L/min: 017 + 15% cmH,0
Pressure drop through mask without Diffuser @ 100 L/min: 0.71 £ 15% cmH,0

MASK DEAD SPACE

Small: 69 cc Medium: 86 cc Large: 98 cc

SOUND

The sound power level of mask with Diffuser is 21.3 dBA, with uncertainty 2.5 dBA

The sound pressure Level of the mask with Diffuser is 13.3 dBA, with uncertainty 2.5 dBA.

The sound power level of mask without Diffuser is 31.4 dBA, with uncertainty 2.5 dBA
The sound pressure Level of the mask without Diffuser is 23.4 dBA, with uncertainty 2.5 dBA.

The F&P Eson 2 Nasal Mask and accessories are not made with natural rubber latex.
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For single patient reuse, the mask should be replaced no later than 12 months after the date of
first use.

MULTI-PATIENT CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS

Your F&P Eson 2 Nasal Mask is provided patient-ready.
To reuse between patients please follow the guidelines on the following website:
www.fphcare.com/disinfection

If you do not have Internet access please contact your Fisher & Paykel Healthcare Representative.

HEADGEAR (C AND D)

1. Hand-wash the Headgear (C and D) in soap dissolved in lukewarm water. Air-dry out of direct
sunlight.

DIFFUSER (H)

2. The Diffuser (H) is for single patient use. Replace between patients.

ALL OTHER PARTS

3. Clean using a mild alkaline detergent according to manufacturer’s instructions e.g. soak in 1%

Alconox for 10 minutes, gently scrub components in solution with a soft non-metallic brush,
rinse in 5 liters of potable water, repeat rinse. Dry completely out of direct sunlight.

4. HIGH-LEVEL DISINFECTION
Pasteurize at
75 °C for 30 mins,
80 °C for 10 mins or
90 °C for 1 min.

The F&P Eson 2 Nasal Mask has been validated to withstand 20 cycles of the above parameters.
Failure to properly clean this device may result in inadequate disinfection. Fisher & Paykel
Healthcare does not recommend any deviations from the recommended method of reprocessing.

ADVANCED DISASSEMBLY/ASSEMBLY

Please refer to the diagrams at the back of this guide.

o To disassemble Elbow (E) from Mask Frame (B):
« Position Elbow (E) so it is facing upward.
* Pull Elbow (E) downward, away from Mask Frame (B), until Elbow (E) pops out.

To assemble Elbow (E) back into Mask Frame (B):
» Position Elbow (E) so it is facing upward.
« Push Elbow (E) at an angle and rotate into the Mask Frame (B) until the Elbow (E) pops in.

e To disassemble Headgear Clips (D) from the Headgear (C):
« Lie the flexed tabs flat against the bottom straps of the Headgear (C) and guide through
the Headgear Clip opening.
* Unhook Headgear Clips (D) from Mask Frame (B).

To assemble Headgear Clips (D) with the Headgear (C):

* Hook Headgear Clips (D) back onto Mask Frame (B).

* Thread the bottom straps of Headgear (C) through the Headgear Clips (D) with flexed
tabs on Headgear (C) straps facing away from Mask Frame (B).



10 ENGLISH

CONTRAINDICATION

None known.
WARNINGS

Your mask should only be used with approved CPAP or Bi-Level equipment recommended by your
physician or respiratory therapist. Your mask should not be used unless the CPAP or Bi-Level machine is
turned on and operating properly. The exhaust holes associated with the mask should never be blocked.

+ EXPLANATION OF WARNING: CPAP and Bi-Level machines are intended to be used with special masks,
which have exhaust holes to allow continuous flow of air out of the mask.
i. Device switched on (with mask connected): When the CPAP or Bi-Level machine is turned
on and functioning properly, new air from the CPAP or Bi-Level machine flushes the exhaled
air out through the mask’s exhaust holes.
i. Device switched off (with mask connected): When the CPAP or Bi-Level machine is
turned off, not enough fresh air will be provided through the mask, and exhaled air may be
re-breathed. Re-breathing of exhaled air for longer than several minutes can lead to suffocation in
some circumstances.
At low CPAP or Bi-Level pressures the flow through the exhaust holes may be inadequate to clear all
exhaled gas from the tubing. Some re-breathing of exhaled air may occur.
Discontinue use and consult your healthcare provider or physician if the following occurs:
i. Mask discomfort or irritation
ii. Allergic reaction
Do not use if vomiting or feeling nauseous.
Use with oxygen: With your CPAP or Bi-Level machine, the oxygen flow must be turned off when the
machine is not operating. Oxygen accumulated in your CPAP or Bi-Level machine enclosure will create
a risk of fire. You should not smoke or be in the vicinity of someone smoking while using oxygen with
your mask.
Only use F&P Eson 2 Diffuser spare parts.
» Ensure the diffuser is completely dry before each use.
» As part of good hygiene, always follow cleaning instructions and use mild soap. Some cleaning products
may damage the mask, its parts and their function, or leave harmful residual vapors that could be
inhaled if not rinsed thoroughly.
California residents please be advised of the following, pursuant to Proposition 65: This product contains
chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive harm.
For more information, please visit www.fphcare.com/prop65

CAUTIONS

+ Use your mask only for its intended use as directed in this guide.
« If any visible deterioration of a system component is apparent (cracking, discoloration, tears etc.), the
component should be discarded and replaced.

WARRANTY STATEMENT

Fisher & Paykel Healthcare warrants that the mask (excluding foams and material diffusers), when used

in accordance with its instructions for use, shall be free from defects in workmanship and materials and
will perform in accordance with Fisher & Paykel Healthcare's official published product specifications for a
period of 90 days from the date of purchase by the end user. This warranty is subject to the limitations and
exceptions set out in detail in www.fphcare.com/sleep-apnea/masks/warranty-mask/

DISPOSAL
Your mask does not contain any hazardous material and may be disposed of with general waste.
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DOMAINE D’UTILISATION

Le masque nasal F&P Eson 2 est destiné aux personnes dont

le diagnostic médical nécessite une PPC ou un traitement

par ventilation a deux niveaux de pression. Le masque nasal

F&P Eson 2 est concu pour une utilisation a domicile sur un
patient adulte unique (=30 kg (66 Ib) ou sur des patients adultes
multiples en milieu hospitalier ou dans tout autre environnement
clinique ou il est possible de le désinfecter correctement entre
chaque patient.

MODE D’EMPLOI

» La pression de fonctionnement du masque est comprise
entre 4 et 30 cmH,0.

* La température de fonctionnement du masque est comprise
entre 5 et 40 °C (41 et 104 °F).

* Avant toute utilisation du masque, vous devez :

i. Rechercher tout signe de dommage ou de détérioration.
S’il existe une quelconque détérioration visible (par
exemple, fissures, déchirures, etc.), ne pas utiliser le
masque et se procurer une ou des piéces de rechange
aupres de votre prestataire de soins.

ii. Inspecter les orifices de sortie sur le coude @. Vérifier le
passage de I'air au travers de ces orifices et ne pas utiliser
le masque en cas d’obstruction.

Vérifier que le trajet de I'air dans le masque est exempt
d’objets susceptibles d’empécher la respiration.

REMARQUE : si ce mode d’emploi n’est pas respecté, les
performances et la sécurité du masque peuvent en étre
affectées.



12 FRANCAIS

0 PIECES DU MASQUE

Référez-vous au schéma du masque sur la deuxiéeme de
couverture de ce guide.

Q Corps en silicone G Coude

) structure du masque @ Raccord pivotant

@ Harnais © Support de la structure
(® Attaches du harnais @ Diffuseur

Remarque : le coude G et les attaches du harnais 0 ne
sont pas destinés a étre retirés du masque par I'utilisateur
a domicile. S’ils ont été retirés involontairement, consulter
la page d’informations techniques pour leur montage.

ﬁ MISE EN PLACE DE VOTRE MASQUE

1. Retirer 'ensemble de I'emballage avant d’utiliser le masque.

2. Maintenir ouvertes les sangles inférieures du harnais (& avec
la structure du masque G orientée vers le bas.

3. Guider le harnais G sur votre téte pour que le corps en
silicone €Y repose sur votre front.

4. Placer vos mains sur les sangles inférieures de part et d’autre
de la structure du masque G puis écarter et tirer vers le bas.
Vérifier que le corps en silicone Q repose par-dessus votre
nez et que la sangle supérieure bleue se trouve sur votre front.

5. Serrer doucement les sangles du harnais G du masque,
d’abord les sangles bleues sur votre front puis les sangles
inférieures.
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6. Les sangles frontales doivent passer horizontalement sur le
front, juste au-dessus des oreilles. Si nécessaire, ajuster le
harnais cranien pour y parvenir.

Conseils de mise en place

* Sivous rencontrez des fuites du masque, vous étes
susceptible de devoir soulever le corps en silicone Q
de votre visage et de le repositionner.

 Veérifier que les sangles du harnais du masque ne sont pas
trop serrées.

* Les sangles frontales doivent passer horizontalement sur
le front, juste au-dessus des oreilles.
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DEMONTAGE DU MASQUE POUR
LE NETTOYAGE

1. Décrocher les attaches du harnais @) de la structure
du masque .

2. Faire glisser les sangles frontales du harnais G vers le bas,
depuis le haut de la structure du masque G

3. Retirer le corps en silicone Q de la structure du masque Q
4. Retirer le raccord pivotant @ du coude @.
5. Retirer le diffuseur Q du coude G

w NETTOYAGE DU MASQUE A DOMICILE

Laver le masque (a Pexception du harnais) ®

et le diffuseur )) aprés chaque utilisation :

1. Laver a la main le masque a I'eau tiede savonneuse. Ne pas
laisser tremper plus de 10 minutes.

2. Rincer abondamment a I'eau claire en vérifiant qu’il ne reste
pas de traces de savon.

3. Laisser sécher tous les composants a I'abri de I'ensoleillement
direct avant de les remonter.
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Laver le masque @ et le diffuseur @) apreés 7 jours

d’utilisation :

1. Laver le harnais a la main e a I'eau tiede savonneuse. Ne pas
laisser tremper le harnais plus de 10 minutes.

2. Laver délicatement le diffuseur a la main @) a I'eau tiede
savonneuse ; éviter de brosser le matériel. Ne pas laisser
tremper le diffuseur plus de 10 minutes.

3. Rincer abondamment a I'eau claire en vérifiant gqu’il ne reste
pas de traces de savon.

4. Laisser sécher tous les composants a I'abri de I'ensoleillement
direct avant de les remonter.

Précautions de nettoyage :

* Ne pas nettoyer le masque avec des produits contenant
de lalcool, des agents antibactériens, des antiseptiques,
du chlore et de I'eau de Javel.

* Ne pas nettoyer le masque au lave-vaisselle.

* Ne pas laisser le masque en plein soleil.

Les actions ci-dessus peuvent détériorer ou endommager

le masque et raccourcir sa durée d’utilisation. S’il existe une

quelconque détérioration visible, ne pas utiliser le masque
et se procurer une ou des pieces de rechange.
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o MONTAGE DU MASQUE

1. Pousser le corps en silicone @ sur la structure du masque Pour monter le harnais :
jusqu’a ce qu’il s’enclenche fermement en place. 4. Faire passer les attaches du harnais 0 a l'arriere de
2. Pousser le raccord pivotant (@ sur le coude @. celui-ci @
3. Placer le diffuseur 0 sur le coude G 5. Faire passer les sangles frontales du harnais G a travers

les fentes de la structure du masque Q

6. Accrocher les attaches du harnais Q sur la structure
du masque

1) 006 006 6
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RACCORD D’OXYGENE/DE PRESSION

Un raccord d'oxygeéne/de pression est disponible (REF 900HC452), le cas échéant, pour les mesures
de pression et/ou l'enrichissement en oxygéne. Veuillez contacter votre prestataire de soins.
CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

DEBIT DE FUITE DU F&P ESON 2

Le masque nasal F&P Eson 2 possede un systeme diffuseur exclusif, qui diffuse I'air expulsé

du masque. Ceci permet de limiter le jet d’air expulsé. Le diffuseur ne modifiant pas
considérablement la quantité d’air qui s'’écoule hors du masque, le masque peut par conséquent
étre utilisé avec ou sans le diffuseur.

Pression (cmH,0) 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26 28 30

Débit avec diffuseur (L/min) 19 25 29 34 38 41 45 48 52 55 58 61 63 66

Débit sans diffuseur (L/min) 27 34 39 44 48 52 56 59 62 66 69 71 74 77

En raison de variations de fabrication, les débits de fuite peuvent s’écarter des valeurs
nominales indiquées ci-dessus.

80

diffuseur

AVEC
diffuseur

Débit de fuite (L/min)

T — 7717717171
4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26 28 30
Pression (cmH,0)

RESISTANCE AU DEBIT

Chute de pression par le masque avec diffuseur a un débit de 50 L/min: 0,19 15 % c¢mH,0
Chute de pression par le masque avec diffuseur & un débit de 100 L/min: 0,77 15 % c¢mH,0
Chute de pression par le masque sans diffuseur & un débit de 50 L/min : 0,17 15 % cmH,0
Chute de pression par le masque sans diffuseur & un débit de 100 L/min : 0,71+ 15 % cmH,0

ESPACE MORT DU MASQUE
Petit : 69 cc Moyen : 86 cc Grand : 98 cc

NIVEAU SONORE

Le niveau de puissance sonore du masque avec diffuseur est de 21,3 dBA, avec une incertitude
de 2,5 dBA.

Le niveau de pression acoustique du masque avec diffuseur est de 13,3 dBA, avec une incertitude
de 2,5 dBA.

Le niveau de puissance sonore du masque sans diffuseur est de 31,4 dBA, avec une incertitude
de 2,5 dBA.

Le niveau de pression acoustique du masque sans diffuseur est de 23,4 dBA, avec une incertitude
de 2,5 dBA.

Le masque nasal F&P Eson 2 et ses accessoires ne sont pas fabriqués en latex naturel.
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Pour une réutilisation sur patient unique, le masque doit étre remplacé 12 mois au plus tard apres la
date de premiére utilisation.
INSTRUCTIONS DE NETTOYAGE POUR PATIENTS MULTIPLES

Le masque nasal F&P Eson 2 est fourni prét a ’emploi.

Pour une utilisation sur plusieurs patients, veuillez suivre les instructions du site Internet suivant :
www.fphcare.com/disinfection

Si vous ne possédez pas de connexion Internet, veuillez contacter votre représentant Fisher & Paykel
Healthcare.

HARNAIS (C ET D)
1. Laver ala main le harnais (C et D) a I'eau tiede savonneuse. Sécher a I'air, a I'abri de
I'ensoleillement direct.

DIFFUSEUR (H)
2. Lediffuseur (H) est a usage unique. Remplacer entre chague patient.

TOUS LES AUTRES COMPOSANTS

3. Nettoyer a 'aide d’un détergent doux alcalin conformément aux instructions du fabricant ;
par exemple, tremper dans de 'Alconox a 1% pendant 10 minutes, brosser délicatement les
composants dans la solution avec une brosse douce non métallique, rincer dans 5 litres d’eau
potable, puis répéter le rincage. Sécher entierement a I'abri de I'ensoleillement direct.

4. DESINFECTION DE HAUT NIVEAU
Pasteuriser a
75 °C pendant 30 min,
80 °C pendant 10 min
ou 90 °C pendant 1 min.

Le masque nasal F&P Eson 2 est validé pour 20 cycles de nettoyage dans les conditions décrites
ci-dessus. La désinfection ne sera pas totale si le nettoyage n'est pas effectué correctement.
Fisher & Paykel Healthcare recommande de ne pas dévier de la méthode de reconditionnement
recommandeée.

MONTAGE/DEMONTAGE AVANCE

Voir les schémas au dos de ce guide.

o Pour démonter le coude (E) de la structure du masque (B) :
« Positionner le coude (E) de sorte qu'il soit orienté vers le haut.
« Tirer le coude (E) vers le bas, en I'éloignant de la structure du masque (B), jusqu’a ce que
le coude (E) se dégage.

Pour remonter le coude (E) dans la structure du masque (B) :

« Positionner le coude (E) de sorte qu'il soit orienté vers le haut.

* Pousser le coude (E) sous un certain angle et le faire tourner dans la structure du masque
(B) jusqu’a ce que le coude (E) s'engage.

9 Pour démonter les attaches du harnais (D) du harnais (C) :
« Remettre les languettes pliées a plat contre les sangles inférieures du harnais (C) et les
guider a travers les ouvertures des attaches du harnais.
* Décrocher les attaches du harnais (D) de la structure du masque (B).

Pour assembler les attaches du harnais (D) et le harnais (C) :

« Accrocher les attaches du harnais (D) a la structure du masque (B).

« Passer les sangles inférieures (C) du harnais a travers les attaches du harnais (D), les
languettes pliées sur les sangles du harnais (C) tournant le dos a la structure du masque (B).
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CONTRE-INDICATIONS

Aucune connue.
AVERTISSEMENTS

ESPANOL 2

USO PREVISTO

Ce masque ne doit étre utilisé qu’avec des appareils de PPC ou VNDP recommandés par un médecin.
Un masque ne doit étre utilisé que si I'appareil de PPC ou VNDP est allumé et fonctionne correctement.
Ne jamais boucher les orifices de sortie du masque.

* EXPLICATION DE L’AVERTISSEMENT : les appareils de PPC/VNDP ont été congus pour étre utilisés
avec des masques spécifiques dont les orifices de sortie laissent échapper un flux continu d’air.
i. Dispositif en marche (avec masque raccordé) : lorsque I'appareil de PPC/VNDP est en marche
et fonctionne normalement, il envoie de I'air frais qui chasse I'air expiré en dehors du masque a
travers ces orifices de sortie.

ii. Dispositif a I'arrét (avec masque raccordé) : lorsque I'appareil de PPC/VNDP est a I'arrét, 'apport
d’air frais pourra étre insuffisant et I'air expiré pourra étre réinhalé. La réinhalation de I'air expiré
pendant plusieurs minutes peut provoquer la suffocation.

Dans le cas de faibles niveaux de pression de PPC/VNDP, le débit d’air a travers les orifices peut

devenir insuffisant pour évacuer les gaz expirés du circuit. Une certaine réinhalation de I'air expiré est

alors possible.

Interrompre I'utilisation et consulter votre prestataire de soins ou votre médecin dans

les cas suivants :

i. Géne ou irritation due au masque

ii. Réaction allergique

Ne pas utiliser en cas de vomissements ou de nausées.

Utilisation avec de I'oxygéne : avec un appareil de PPC ou VNDP, le débit d’oxygéne doit étre arrété

quand I'appareil nest pas en fonctionnement. L'oxygéne accumulé dans le boitier de I'appareil de

PPC ou VNDP crée un risque d’incendie. Vous ne devez pas fumer ou vous trouver a proximité d’une

personne qui fume pendant que vous utilisez de I'oxygéne avec le masque.

Utiliser uniquement les piéces de rechange du diffuseur F&P Eson 2.

S'assurer que le diffuseur est parfaitement sec avant chaque utilisation.

Dans le cadre d’'une bonne hygiéne, toujours respecter les instructions de nettoyage et utiliser un savon

doux. Certains produits de nettoyage risquent d'endommager le masque, ses piéces et leurs fonctions,

ou de laisser des vapeurs résiduelles nocives pouvant étre inhalées en cas de rincage incomplet.

PRECAUTIONS

La mdscara nasal Eson 2 de F&P esta disefiada para personas

a las que su médico les haya diagnosticado que necesitan una
terapia CPAP o Binivel. La mascara nasal Eson 2 de F&P es de
uso exclusivo para un solo paciente adulto (=30 kg [66 Ib]) en
su domicilio, o bien para varios pacientes en el hospital u otros
entornos clinicos, donde pueda llevarse a cabo una desinfeccién
apropiada del dispositivo compartido por varios pacientes.

INSTRUCCIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO

« Utiliser le masque uniquement pour 'usage pour lequel il est prévu, spécifié dans ce guide.
+ Siun composant du systéme présente une quelconque détérioration visible (fissures, décoloration,
déchirures. etc.), il doit étre jeté et remplacé.

DECLARATION DE GARANTIE

Fisher & Paykel Healthcare garantit que, s'il est utilisé conformément au mode d’emploi, le masque

(mousse et filtre diffuseur exclus) ne présentera pas de défauts liés a sa fabrication ou ses matériaux, et

que ses performances seront en accord avec les spécifications produit officiellement diffusées par
Fisher & Paykel Healthcare, pendant une période de 90 jours a partir de la date d’achat par I'utilisateur
final. Cette garantie est assujettie a des restrictions et a des exceptions détaillées dans
www.fphcare.com/sleep-apnea/masks/warranty-mask/

ELIMINATION

Le masque ne contient pas de matiére dangereuse et peut étre jeté avec les déchets ménagers.

* Elintervalo de presion de funcionamiento de la mascara es
de 4 a 30 cmH,0.

» Elintervalo de temperatura de funcionamiento de la mdscara
es de 5a40 °C (41a 104 °F).

» Antes de utilizar la mascara cada vez, debera:

i. Inspeccionarla para ver si presenta dafios o estd deteriorada.
Si se aprecia algun deterioro visible (agrietamiento,
desgarros, etc.), no la use y solicite piezas de repuesto
a su proveedor.

ii. Inspeccione los orificios de escape del codo G Asegurese

de que circule el aire a través de dichos orificios y no use
el producto si estan obstruidos.

. Asegurese de que el paso del aire a la mdscara esté libre
de objetos que puedan impedir la respiracion.

NOTA: si no se respetan las instrucciones de funcionamiento
anteriores, el funcionamiento y la seguridad de la mascara
pueden verse afectados.
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0 PIEZAS DE LA MASCARA

Consulte el diagrama de la mascara en el interior de la portada
de esta guia.

Q Vaina de silicona G Codo

() Marco de la méscara @ Pieza giratoria
® Amés (@ Toma del marco
() Cierres del arnés @ Difusor

Nota: el codo G y los cierres del arnés Q no estan disefiados
para que los pueda retirar de la mdscara el usuario domiciliario.
Si los retira accidentalmente, consulte la pagina de informacion
técnica para el montaje.

ﬂ COMO COLOCAR LA MASCARA

1. Retire todo el embalaje antes de usar la mascara.

2. Mantenga abiertas las cintas inferiores del arnés G
con el marco de la mascara Q orientado hacia abajo.

3. Guie el arnés G sobre la cabeza, de forma que la vaina de
silicona Q se apoye en la frente.

4. Tire hacia fuera y hacia abajo de las cintas inferiores que hay
a ambos lados del marco de la mdscara G Aseglrese de que
la vaina de silicona Q quede apoyada sobre su narizy que la
cinta superior azul se encuentre en su frente.

5. Tire con cuidado de las cintas del arnés G primero de las
azules de la frente y luego de las de abajo.
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6. Las correas de la frente deben situarse en posicion horizontal
sobre la frente, por encima de las orejas. Si es necesario, para
ello se puede ajustar la correa de la coronilla.

Consejos utiles para el ajuste:

« Sinota fugas en la mascara, es posible que deba levantar
y quitar de la cara la vaina de silicona €Y para volver a
colocarla correctamente.

* Asegurese de que las cintas del arnés de la mascara no
estén demasiado apretadas.

¢ Las cintas de la frente deben situarse en posicion
horizontal sobre la frente, por encima de las orejas.
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@ DESMONTAJE PARA LA LIMPIEZA

1.

Desenganche los cierres del arnés @) del marco de la
mascara ).

. Deslice las cintas de la frente del arnés G hacia abajo

desde la parte superior del marco de la mascara Q

. Retire la vaina de silicona €Y del marco de la mascara ).
. Retire la pieza giratoria @ del codo @.
. Retire el difusor 0 del codo G

w LIMPIEZA DE LA MASCARA EN CASA

Lave la mascara (a excepcion del arnés @
y el difusor ()) después de cada uso:

1.

Lave la mascara a mano en agua tibia con jabon. No la deje en
remojo durante mas de 10 minutos.

. Enjuague bien con agua limpia, asegurandose de eliminar

todos los residuos de jabon.

. Antes de volver a montarlos, deje secar todos los

componentes fuera del alcance de la luz solar directa.
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Lave el arnés @ y el difusor @) tras 7 dias de uso:

1. Lave el arnés a mano G en agua tibia con jabdn. No deje el
arnés en remojo durante mas de 10 minutos.

2. Lave el difusor a mano con suavidad (D en agua tibia con
jabon; evite frotar el material. No deje el difusor en remojo
durante mas de 10 minutos.

3. Enjuague bien con agua limpia, asegurandose de eliminar
todos los residuos de jabon.

4. Antes de volver a montarlos, deje secar todos los
componentes fuera del alcance de la luz solar directa.

Precauciones de limpieza:

* No lave la mdscara con productos que contengan
alcohol, agentes antibacterianos, antisépticos, lejia,
cloro ni humectantes.

* No lave la mdscara en el lavavajillas.

* Mantenga la mascara fuera del alcance de la luz
solar directa.

Lo anteriormente seiialado puede deteriorar o daiar la
mascara y acortar su vida util. Si se aprecia algtin deterioro
visible, no utilice la mascara; solicite piezas de repuesto.
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o MONTAJE DE LA MASCARA

1. Presione la vaina de silicona @) hacia el marco de la mascara Para montar el arnés:
(B hasta que oiga un chasquido que confirma la correcta 4. Enganche los cierres del arnés ) de nuevo en el arnés @.
colocacion. 5. Deslice las cintas de la frente del arnés G a través de las
2. Empuie la pieza giratoria (@ hacia el codo (. ranuras del marco de la mascara )
3. Coloque el difusor ) en el codo @. 6. Enganche los cierres del arnés ) en el marco

de la mascara ©).
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CONECTOR DEL PUERTO DE OXiGENO/PRESION

Si es necesario llevar a cabo mediciones de presién u oxigeno de manera adicional, puede
disponer de un conector de puerto de oxigeno/presion (referencia 900HC452). Péngase en
contacto con el personal sanitario.

ESPECIFICACIONES TECNICAS

FLUJO DE ESCAPE DE LA ESON 2 DE F&P

La mascara nasal Eson 2 de F&P cuenta con un exclusivo sistema difusor disefiado para disipar
el aire que se expele de la méscara. Esto reduce las corrientes de aire. El difusor no cambia la
cantidad de aire que fluye de la mascara en forma significativa, por lo que la mdscara puede ser
utilizada tanto con el difusor como sin él.

Presion (cmH,0) 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26 28 30

Flujo con difusor (L/min) 19 25 29 34 38 41 45 48 52 55 58 61 63 66

Flujo sin difusor (L/min) 27 34 39 44 48 52 56 59 62 66 69 71 74 77

Debido a variaciones de fabricacién, las tasas del flujo de escape pueden diferir de los valores
nominales indicados arriba.

80
SIN
~
= difusor
£
4
=3
@ CON
% difusor
(53
a
@
@
o°
o
=)
o
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4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26 28 30

Presion (cmH,0)
RESISTENCIA AL FLUJO
Caida de presién a través de la méascara con difusor a 50 L/min: 0,19 +15 % cmH,0
Caida de presion a través de la mascara con difusor a 100 L/min: 0,77 15 % cmH,0
Caida de presion a través de la mascara sin sistema difusor a 50 L/min: 0,17 + 15 % cmH,0
Caida de presion a través de la mascara sin sistema difusor a 100 L/min: 0,71+ 15 % cmH,0
ESPACIO MUERTO DE LA MASCARA
Pequefia: 69 cc Mediana: 86 cc Grande: 98 cc
SONIDO
El nivel de potencia del sonido de la mdscara con difusor es de 21,3 dBA, con una incertidumbre
de 2,5 dBA.
El nivel de presion del sonido de la mascara con difusor es de 13,3 dBA, con una incertidumbre
de 2,5 dBA.
El nivel de potencia del sonido de la mascara sin difusor es de 31,4 dBA, con una incertidumbre
de 2,5 dBA.
El nivel de presion del sonido de la mascara sin difusor es de 23,4 dBA, con una incertidumbre de
2,5 dBA.

La mascara nasal Eson 2 de F&P y sus accesorios no estdn fabricados con latex de caucho natural.
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Para la reutilizacion por un mismo paciente, la mascara se debe sustituir no mas tarde de
12 meses después de la fecha del primer uso.
INSTRUCCIONES DE LIMPIEZA PARA EL USO EN VARIOS PACIENTES

La mascara nasal Eson 2 de F&P se suministra lista para su uso.

Si la van a utilizar varios pacientes, siga las instrucciones de la pagina Web:
www.fphcare.com/disinfection

Si no dispone de acceso a Internet, pdngase en contacto con su representante de Fisher & Paykel
Healthcare.

ARNES (CY D)
1. Laveelarnés (Cy D) a mano en agua tibia y jabon. Séquelo al aire alejado de la luz solar directa.

DIFUSOR (H)
2. Eldifusor (H) es para uso en un solo paciente. Sustituyalo en cada uso con distintos pacientes.

RESTO DE PIEZAS

3. Lave con un detergente alcalino suave segun las instrucciones del fabricante, p. ej., remojar en
Alconox al 1% durante 10 minutos, frotar suavemente los componentes en la solucién con un
cepillo suave no metdlico, enjuagar en 5 litros de agua potable y repetir el enjuague. Seque del
todo alejado de la luz solar directa.

4. DESINFECCION DE ALTO NIVEL
Pasteurice a
75 °C durante 30 minutos,
80 °C durante 10 minutos o
90 °C durante 1 minuto.

La méscara nasal Eson 2 de F&P ha sido homologada para resistir 20 ciclos segun los pardmetros
anteriores. La limpieza inadecuada de este dispositivo puede causar una desinfeccién deficiente.
Fisher & Paykel Healthcare no recomienda apartarse de los métodos de reutilizacion recomendados.
DESMONTAJE/MONTAJE AVANZADOS

Consulte los diagramas del dorso de esta guia.

o Para desmontar el codo (E) del marco de la méscara (B):
+ Coloque el codo (E) orientado hacia arriba.
« Tire del codo (E) hacia abajo hasta que se desprenda del marco de la mascara (B).

Para volver a montar el codo (E) en el marco de la méscara (B):

+ Coloque el codo (E) orientado hacia arriba.

* Empuije el codo (E) hacia el interior del marco de la mascara (B) formando un éngulo
y haciéndolo girar hasta que quede encajado.

9 Para desmontar los cierres (D) del arnés (C):
« Lleve las pestafias dobladas en posicién horizontal contra las cintas inferiores del arnés
(C) y péselas por la abertura del cierre del arnés.
« Desenganche los cierres del arnés (D) del marco de la mascara (B).

Para montar los cierres del arnés (D) en el arnés (C):

* Enganche los cierres del arnés (D) de nuevo en el marco de la mdscara (B).

« Inserte las cintas inferiores del arnés (C) a través de los cierres del arnés (D) con
las pestafias dobladas sobre las cintas del arnés (C) orientadas en sentido contrario
al marco de la mascara (B).
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CONTRAINDICACION

Ninguna conocida.
ADVERTENCIAS
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PENGGUNAAN YANG DICADANGKAN

Esta mascara solo debe usarse junto con el equipo autorizado CPAP o Binivel recomendado por su
médico o fisioterapeuta respiratorio. La mascara debe utilizarse siempre y cuando el equipo CPAP o
Binivel esté encendido y funcione correctamente. Los orificios de escape de la mascara no deben estar
nunca obstruidos.

EXPLICACION DE LA ADVERTENCIA: los equipos CPAP/Binivel estan disefiados para ser utilizados
con mascaras especiales que disponen de orificios de escape que permiten la salida continua del flujo
de aire al exterior de la mascara.

i. Dispositivo encendido (con la mascara conectada): cuando el equipo CPAP/Binivel esté conectado
y funcione correctamente, el aire nuevo del equipo CPAP/Binivel expelera el aire exhalado por los
orificios de escape de la mascara.

. Dispositivo apagado (con la mascara conectada): cuando el aparato de CPAP/Binivel esté
apagado, no se proporcionara suficiente aire fresco a través de la mdscara, por lo que el usuario
correrd el riesgo de volver a respirar el aire expulsado. Volver a inhalar el aire exhalado durante
varios minutos puede provocar asfixia en determinadas circunstancias.

Con unos niveles bajos de presion de CPAP/Binivel, el flujo de aire que pasa por los orificios de

escape puede resultar insuficiente para eliminar todos los gases exhalados del tubo. Puede que se

vuelva a respirar parte del aire exhalado.

Deje de usar la mascara y consulte al personal sanitario o al médico si ocurre lo siguiente:

i. Lamadscara provoca molestias o irritacion

ii. Reaccion alérgica

No utilizar en caso de vomito o nauseas.

Uso con oxigeno: con un equipo CPAP/Binivel, debe cortarse el flujo de oxigeno cuando el equipo no

se encuentre en funcionamiento. El oxigeno acumulado en el equipo CPAP/Binivel puede originar un

incendio. No se debe fumar ni acercarse a nadie que esté fumando, mientras use oxigeno con

la mascara.

Utilice Unicamente las piezas de recambio del difusor Eson 2 de F&P.

Aseglrese de que el difusor esté totalmente seco antes cada uso.

Como parte de una buena higiene, siga siempre las instrucciones de limpieza y utilice jabdn suave.

Algunos productos de limpieza pueden dafiar la mascara, sus piezas y su funcionalidad, o dejar

vapores residuales perjudiciales que se podrian inhalar si no se enjuagan minuciosamente.

PRECAUCIONES

Topeng Hidung Eson 2 F&P dicadangkan untuk digunakan oleh
individu yang telah didiagnosis oleh pakar perubatan sebagai
memerlukan CPAP atau terapi Dwi-Peringkat. Topeng Hidung
Eson 2 F&P dicadangkan untuk digunakan oleh seorang pesakit
dewasa sahaja (=66 paun (30 kg)) untuk kegunaan di rumah dan
untuk beberapa orang pesakit dewasa untuk kegunaan di hospital
atau tetapan klinikal di mana disinfeksi alat yang betul boleh
berlaku antara penggunaan pesakit.

ARAHAN PENGENDALIAN

Utilice la mascara unicamente para los fines para los que ha sido disefiada y de acuerdo con lo
indicado en esta guia.

Si es evidente la presencia de un deterioro visible de un componente del sistema (grietas,
decoloracion, desgarros, etc.), este se debera desechar y sustituir.

DECLARACION DE GARANTIA

Fisher & Paykel Healthcare garantiza que las mascarillas de Fisher & Paykel Healthcare (sin incluir las
espumas Y los difusores de tela) estaran libres de defectos de mano de obra y materiales y funcionaran de
acuerdo con las especificaciones oficiales publicadas por Fisher & Paykel Healthcare, siempre y cuando
se utilicen de acuerdo con las instrucciones de uso y durante un periodo de 90 dias a partir de la fecha de
compra por parte del usuario final. Esta garantia estd sujeta a las limitaciones y excepciones establecidas
en detalle en la siguiente pagina web www.fphcare.com/sleep-apnea/masks/warranty-mask/

ELIMINACION

La mascara no contiene ningun material peligroso y se puede desechar en la basura general.

» Julat tekanan pengendalian topeng anda ialah 4 hingga
30 cmH,0.

» Julat suhu pengendalian topeng anda ialah 5 hingga 40 °C
(41 hingga 104 °F).

» Setiap kali sebelum menggunakan topeng, anda hendaklah:

i. Memeriksanya untuk mencari sebarang kerosakan atau
kemerosotan. Jika terdapat sebarang kemerosotan yang
dapat dilihat (retak, lusuh, dll.), jangan gunakan topeng
anda, dan dapatkan bahagian(-bahagian) penggantian
daripada pembekal penjagaan kesihatan anda.

ii. Periksa lubang-lubang ekzos pada Siku G Pastikan udara
boleh mengalir melalui lubang-lubang ini dan jangan
gunakannya sekiranya tersekat.

Pastikan laluan udara dalam topeng bebas daripada
objek-objek yang boleh menghalang pernafasan.

NOTA: Kegagalan untuk mematuhi arahan pengendalian di
atas boleh menjejaskan prestasi dan keselamatan topeng.
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6. Tali Dahi hendaklah diletakkan secara mendatar pada dahi,

0 BAHAGIAN-BAHAGIAN TOPENG betul-betul di atas telinga. Jika diperlukan tali dahi boleh

dilaraskan untuk berfungsi sebegini.

Rujuk kepada gambar rajah topeng di muka dalam panduan ini.

) Kedap Silikon O siku

G Bingkai Topeng G Pemutar ayun
@ Pelindung kepala (O Soket Bingkai
Q Klip Pelindung kepala 0 Peresap

Nota: Siku @ dan Klip Pelindung kepala () adalah tidak
dicadangkan untuk ditanggalkan dari topeng untuk pengguna
di rumah. Jika ia ditanggalkan secara tidak sengaja, rujuk
kepada halaman maklumat teknikal untuk pemasangan.

ﬁ PEMADANAN TOPENG ANDA

1. Tanggalkan semua pembungkusan sebelum menggunakan
topeng anda.

2. Tahan tali bawah Pelindung Kepala supaya ia terbuka G
dengan Bingkai Topeng G menghadap ke bawah.

3. Letakkan pelindung kepala 0 di atas kepala anda supaya
kedap silikon Q terletak di atas dahi anda.

4. Letakkan tangan anda pada tali bawah di kedua-dua sisi
bingkai topeng G dan tarik ke luar dan ke bawah. Pastikan
kedap silikon Q terletak di atas hidung anda dan tali atas
berwarna biru terletak di atas dahi anda.

5. Ketatkan tali pelindung kepala topeng pelindung kepala G
dengan perlahan bermula dengan tali dahi berwarna biru
diikuti dengan tali bawah.

Tip-tip pemasangan yang berguna:

 Jika anda mengalami kebocoran topeng, anda mungkin
perlu mengangkat Kedap Silikon 0 dari muka anda dan
menempatkannya semula.

« Pastikan tali pelindung kepala tidak diikat terlalu ketat.

 Tali dahi hendaklah dibiarkan melintang pada dahi,
betul-betul di atas telinga.
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@ MELERAIKAN BAHAGIAN UNTUK CUCIAN

1. Buka cangkuk Klip Pelindung Kepala 0 dari Bingkai Topeng 9

2. Leret tali dahi Pelindung kepala G ke arah bawah dari
bahagian atas Bingkai Topeng G

3. Tanggalkan Kedap Silikon G dari Bingkai Topeng G
4. Tanggalkan Pemutar ayun @@ dari Siku @.
5. Tanggalkan Peresap @) dari Siku @.

w MENCUCI TOPENG ANDA DI RUMAH

Cuci topeng anda (kecuali Pelindung kepala ® dan

Peresap (§)) selepas setiap penggunaan:

1. Basuh topeng anda secara cucian tangan di dalam sabun
yang dilarutkan dalam air suam. Jangan rendam selama
lebih daripada 10 minit.

2. Bilas hingga bersih dengan air bersih, bagi memastikan
kesemua sisa sabun telah disingkirkan.

3. Biarkan semua bahagian mengering di bawah sinaran
matahari sebelum memasangnya semula.
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Cuci Pelindung kepala @ dan Peresap anda )
selepas 7 hari penggunaan:

1.

Basuh Pelindung Kepala anda G secara cucian tangan di
dalam sabun yang dilarutkan dalam air suam. Jangan rendam
Pelindung kepala anda selama lebih daripada 10 minit.

. Basuh Peresap secara cucian tangan dengan perlahan 0

di dalam sabun yang dilarutkan dalam air suam; elakkan
menggosok bahan tersebut. Jangan rendam Peresap anda
selama lebih daripada 10 minit.

. Bilas hingga bersih dengan air bersih, bagi memastikan

kesemua sisa sabun telah disingkirkan.

. Biarkan semua bahagian mengering di bawah sinaran
matahari sebelum memasangnya semula.

Amaran Cucian:

» Jangan mencuci topeng anda dengan produk yang
mengandungi alkohol, agen anti-bakteria, antiseptik,
peluntur, klorin atau pelembap.

* Jangan mencuci topeng anda di dalam mesin basuh
pinggan mangkuk.

» Jangan menyimpan topeng anda di bawah cahaya
matahari secara langsung.

Tindakan di atas boleh menjejaskan atau merosakkan
topeng dan memendekkan jangka hayatnya. Jika terdapat
mana-mana kemerosotan yang dapat dilihat, jangan
gunakan topeng anda, tetapi dapatkan bahagian(-bahagian)
penggantian.
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o PEMASANGAN TOPENG

1. Tekan Kedap Silikon @) pada Bingkai Topeng @ sehingga Untuk memasang pelindung kepala:
anda mendengar bunyi “klik” menandakan ia berada 4. Masukkan Klip Pelindung kepala ) kembali pada Pelindung
betul-betul di tempatnya. kepala @
2. Tekan Pemutar ayun @ pada Siku @. 5. Masukkan tali dahi Pelindung kepala @ melalui slot di dalam
3. Letakkan Peresap Q pada Siku G Bingkai Topeng Q

6. Cangkuk Klip Pelindung kepala @) pada Bingkai Topeng €.
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PENYAMBUNG PORT OKSIGEN/TEKANAN

Jika bacaan tekanan dan/atau oksigen tambahan diperlukan, satu Penyambung Port Oksigen/
Tekanan disediakan (REF 900HC452). Sila hubungi pembekal penjagaan kesihatan anda.
SPESIFIKASI TEKNIKAL

ALIRAN EKZOS ESON 2 F&P

Topeng Hidung Eson 2 F&P mempunyai Sistem Peresap unik yang direka untuk meresapi udara
yang dibuang dari topeng. Ini mengurangkan tekanan. Peresap tidak mengubah jumlah udara yang
mengalir dari topeng dengan ketara; oleh itu, topeng boleh digunakan dengan atau tanpa Peresap.

Tekanan (cmH,0) 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26 28 30
Aliran dengan Peresap (L/min) 19 25 29 34 38 41 45 48 52 55 58 61 63 66
Aliran tanpa Peresap (L/min) 27 34 39 44 48 52 56 59 62 66 69 71 74 77

Disebabkan variasi pembuatan, kadar aliran ekzos mungkin berbeza daripada nilai nominal yang
ditunjukkan di atas.

80
TANPA

~ Peresap
=
£
S DENGAN
8 Peresap
x
X
w
c
£
<

0 T T T T T T T T T T T T

4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26 28 30

Tekanan (cmH,0)

RINTANGAN ALIRAN

Tekanan menurun melalui topeng dengan Peresap @ 50 L/min: 0.19 £ 15% cmH,0
Tekanan menurun melalui topeng dengan Peresap @ 100 L/min: 0.77 +15% cmH,0
Tekanan menurun melalui topeng tanpa Peresap @ 50 L/min: 0.17 + 15% cmH,0
Tekanan menurun melalui topeng tanpa Peresap @ 100 L/min: 0.71 + 15% ¢mH,0

RUANG MATI TOPENG
Kecil: 69 cc Sederhana: 86 cc Besar: 98 cc

BUNYI

Paras kuasa bunyi topeng dengan Peresap ialah 21.3 dBA, dengan ketidakpastian 2.5 dBA
Paras tekanan bunyi topeng dengan Peresap ialah 13.3 dBA, dengan ketidakpastian 2.5 dBA
Paras kuasa bunyi topeng tanpa Peresap ialah 31.4 dBA, dengan ketidakpastian 2.5 dBA
Paras tekanan bunyi topeng tanpa Peresap ialah 23.4 dBA, dengan ketidakpastian 2.5 dBA

Topeng Hidung Eson 2 F&P dan aksesorinya tidak diperbuat daripada lateks getah asli.

BAHASA MALAYSIA

Bagi kegunaan semula pesakit tunggal, topeng perlu diganti tidak lewat daripada 12 bulan selepas
tarikh penggunaan pertama.
ARAHAN CUCIAN BERBILANG PESAKIT

Topeng Hidung Eson 2 F&P anda telah sedia digunakan oleh pesakit.

Untuk menggunakan semula antara pesakit, sila ikuti garis panduan di laman web berikut:
www.fphcare.com/disinfection

Jika anda tiada akses Internet sila hubungi Wakil Fisher & Paykel Healthcare.

PELINDUNG KEPALA (C DAN D)
1. Basuh Pelindung Kepala secara cucian tangan (C dan D) di dalam sabun yang dilarutkan
dalam air suam. Pengeringan udara luar di bawah cahaya matahari langsung.

PERESAP (H)
2. Peresap (H) adalah untuk penggunaan seorang pesakit sahaja. Gantikan antara pesakit.

SEMUA BAHAGIAN LAIN

3. Bersihkan dengan menggunakan bahan cuci alkali lembut menurut arahan pembuat, cth.
rendam dalam 1% Alconox selama 10 minit, sental komponen dengan lembut dalam larutan
dengan berus bukan logam lembut, bilas dengan 5 liter air minum, ulangi pembilasan.
Biarkan udara mengeringkannya jauh daripada cahaya matahari terus.

4. DISINFEKSI PERINGKAT TINGGI
Pasteurkan pada suhu
75 °C selama 30 min,
80 °C selama 10 min atau
90 °C selama 1 min.

Topeng Hidung Eson 2 F&P telah disahkan boleh bertahan 20 kitaran parameter di atas.
Kegagalan untuk mencuci alat ini dengan betul boleh mengakibatkan disinfeksi yang tidak
mencukupi. Fisher & Paykel Healthcare tidak mengesyorkan sebarang lencongan daripada kaedah
yang disyorkan pemprosesan semula.

NYAHPEMASANGAN/PEMASANGAN LANJUTAN
Sila rujuk kepada gambar rajah di belakang panduan ini.

o Untuk menyahpasang Siku (E) dari Bingkai Topeng (B):
« Halakan Siku (E) supaya ia menghadap ke atas.
« Tarik Siku (E) ke bawah, jauh dari Bingkai Topeng (B), sehingga Siku (E) muncul keluar.

Untuk memasang Siku (E) kembali ke dalam Bingkai Topeng (B):

« Halakan Siku (E) supaya ia menghadap ke atas.

» Tekan Siku (E) pada satu sudut dan pusing ke dalam Bingkai Topeng (B) sehingga Siku
(E) masuk ke dalam.

e Untuk menyahpasang Klip Pelindung kepala (D) dari Pelindung kepala (C):
* Bentangkan tab lentur mendatar daripada tali bawah Pelindung kepala (C) dan kawal

melalui pembukaan Klip Pelindung kepala.
* Buka cangkuk Klip Pelindung kepala (D) dari Bingkai Topeng (B).

Untuk memasang Klip Pelindung kepala (D) dengan Pelindung kepala (C):

« Cangkuk Klip Pelindung kepala (D) kembali pada Bingkai Topeng (B).

» Masukkan tali bawah Pelindung kepala (C) melalui Klip Pelindung kepala (D) dengan tab
lentur pada tali Pelindung kepala (C) menghadap jauh dari Bingkai Topeng (B).
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KONTRAINDIKASI

Tiada yang diketahui.
AMARAN

Topeng anda hendaklah digunakan dengan peralatan CPAP atau Dwi-Peringkat yang diluluskan dan
disyorkan oleh pakar perubatan atau ahli terapi pernafasan anda. Topeng anda tidak patut digunakan
melainkan mesin CPAP atau Dwi-Peringkat dihidupkan dan beroperasi dengan baik. Lubang-lubang
ekzos yang dikaitkan dengan topeng tidak boleh disekat sama sekali.

* PENERANGAN TENTANG AMARAN: Mesin CPAP dan Dwi-Peringkat dicadangkan untuk digunakan
dengan topeng khas, yang mempunyai lubang-lubang ekzos bagi membenarkan aliran keluar udara
yang berterusan dari topeng.

i. Peralatan dihidupkan (dengan topeng disambungkan): Apabila mesin CPAP atau
Dwi-Peringkat dihidupkan dan beroperasi dengan baik, udara baru dari mesin CPAP

atau Dwi-Peringkat akan menyingkirkan udara hembusan keluar melalui lubang-lubang ekzos
topeng.

. Peralatan dimatikan (dengan topeng disambungkan): Apabila mesin CPAP atau
Dwi-Peringkat dimatikan, udara segar yang dibekalkan melalui topeng akan tidak mencukupi, dan
udara hembusan mungkin akan disedut semula. Pernafasan semula daripada udara hembusan
selama lebih daripada beberapa minit boleh mengakibatkan lemas dalam sesetengah keadaan.

Pada tekanan CPAP atau Dwi-Peringkat yang rendah, aliran melalui lubang-lubang ekzos mungkin

tidak mencukupi bagi mengosongkan keseluruhan gas hembusan dari tiub. Pernafasan semula

sebahagian daripada udara hembusan boleh berlaku.

Hentikan penggunaan dan rujuk kepada pembekal penjagaan kesihatan atau pakar perubatan anda

sekiranya yang berikut berlaku:

i. Ketidakselesaan atau kerengsaan topeng

ii. Tindak balas alergi

» Jangan guna jika muntah atau rasa meloya.

Penggunaan dengan oksigen: Dengan mesin CPAP atau Dwi-Peringkat anda, aliran oksigen mesti dimatikan

apabila mesin tidak beroperasi. Oksigen yang terkumpul di dalam kurungan mesin CPAP atau Dwi-Peringkat

akan mewujudkan risiko kebakaran. Anda dilarang merokok atau berada di kawasan berhampiran orang
merokok semasa menggunakan oksigen dengan topeng anda.

Gunakan alat ganti Peresap Eson 2 F&P sahaja.

Pastikan peresap betul-betul kering sebelum setiap penggunaan.

Sebagai sebahagian daripada amalan kebersihan yang baik, sentiasa ikuti arahan pembersihan dan

gunakan sabun yang lembut. Sesetengah produk pembersihan mungkin akan merosakkan topeng,

bahagian dan fungsinya, atau meninggalkan wap sisa berbahaya yang boleh dihidu jika tidak dibilas
dengan teliti.

AMARAN

+ Gunakan topeng anda untuk penggunaan yang dimaksudkan sahaja seperti yang diarahkan di dalam
panduan ini.

« Jika terdapat sebarang kemerosotan komponen sistem yang boleh dilihat adalah jelas (retak,
perubahan warna, koyak dan lain-lain), komponen perlu dibuang dan diganti.

PERNYATAAN WARANTI

Fisher & Paykel Healthcare memberi jaminan bahawa topeng (tidak termasuk busa dan peresap
bahan), apabila digunakan menurut arahan, adalah bebas daripada kecacatan buatan dan bahan dan
akan berfungsi menurut spesifikasi produk Fisher & Paykel Healthcare yang diterbitkan secara rasmi
selama tempoh 90 hari dari tarikh pembelian oleh pengguna akhir. Jaminan ini tertakluk pada had dan

pengecualian yang dinyatakan secara terperinci di www.fphcare.com/sleep-apnea/masks/warranty-mask/

PELUPUSAN

Topeng anda tidak mengandungi apa-apa bahan berbahaya dan boleh dilupuskan dengan sisa umum.
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Lﬂumamimaa Fisher & Paykel Healthcare Tu2952821281 90 ’muummumﬂﬂmuma
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WNRFEUENEIIEEFN/SAREN S |, RILAMERS/ EDENERRRO (REF 900HC452),
ERRBNER AR,
BAIE

FEHR5e(KIA F&P ESON 2 HESiRE

FEIRGUKIM F&P Eson 2 MEEF—MRIHIZSY ARRRS , S7E AAREHEHAYS
S BMESESTE. EEST BRI REENRRENTSE | RS LUEEERRA
(EF=SY Ales.

EF (cmH,0) 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26 28 30

HESY BESHYRE (L/min) 19 25 29 34 38 41 45 48 52 55 58 61 63 66

TEESY BEsRE (L/min) 27 34 39 44 48 52 56 59 62 66 69 71 74 77
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T SRR
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4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26 28 30
73 (cmH,0)
Sifka

7E 50 FH/D$PRURET |, EREESY BEEEERES : 0.19 + 15% EXRKE
£ 100 FH/D$HHURET |, EREESY SEsESEERER : 0.77 + 15% EXKIE
7E 50 T/ HHRE T , NERESY SEsimEERES : 0.17 + 15% EXKE
FE100 FH/$HHORET , NEEESY BERNESEERES : 0.71 + 15% EXRKE
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INE : 69 cc 5 : 86 cc A= :98cc

=

EERESSY B, mEMNEIIEREA 213 9, 1RER 25 50

EEESY BER , mEREERA 1339, RER 25 5.

NEREZSY BT, mEAIIERA 314 9, 1REH 25 5
AEERESSY BEshT , mENFEERS 234 oW, iREH 25 5N,

BREIRsKIR F&P Eson 2 BEFBHIRSRAIR.
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PANEETEESERR , REERGEREN 12 MERNEREE,

ZuBEREREERB

BB ERs(XIR F&P Eson 2 BR{EEFERIMA.

WMEARBERESER | S8R R IRiIEaER

www.fphcare.com/disinfection

WMNRESEERMIER | BRI ESIRGEETRMEAT ( Fisher & Paykel Healthcare ) fX3&.

SLE(CHD)

1. ERMREKFFRLE (CHID) . BB EESFHNXT.

ESTEE H)
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FREELfhERE

3. TRIBRISEANREE |, EREFRMRIESERIES | HIIRIETE 1% Alconox B 10 5% , EA
ﬁggi?xﬂﬂﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁﬂﬁi@%%ﬁ# , B 5L BIRAZKRE . TEERRT | BRE

4. BKFEES
BEE
75°C, 30 %4 ;
80°C, 10 % ; Bk&
90 °C, 155%,

FHEIRGAUKIR F&P Eson 2 BEBELIFLAIAT DRHSSHIBINES 20 /8, EEASATAGSERK
SEHSMIE. HTRFETREAT ( Fisher & Paykel Healthcare ) NEWSEHHAFIHS
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SRIFE/ A%
ESE IR A EET :

8=k (E) MBSHE (B) LIF T :
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- T (B) , FIBASE B) , EEEL (B) fiulll.
9 18T (E) HREBSLE (B)

« IEMEEA EAEEEL (B),

« e ENEEL (B) FHIEEIENREE B) W, EEZL (B) RA.
e MELE (©) LIFTLEM () :

* R RAEER D HETETELE (O RIRARLH L |, FEpdkEinsrO.

+ NEREHE (B) ERFFLEIN D).
o 18LEM (0) BEFILE O Lk :

« GLEH (D) EEIBSAE (B) .

< FLE O REBLHERTSLEN (D), BLE (O L EAIRT{RIaaR SXIEE2R (B).
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= (Bi-level) IFORAE A, R SESELEFEES (CPAP) BRUKFIES (Bi-level) IR VO = (> [=] 137
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i ST (SEEEE) | MSESEERES (CPAP) BIUKTHES, (Bi-level) IR
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- ERESEEREES (CPAP) SiSUKTES, (Bi-level) ENRIEMIERT | WITHSIINST - HENRMERESGEREEKSZE40°C (4 E104°F),
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IR
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BHFHHITEIE,
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« BEIRCETIREAE) (Fisher & Paykel Healthcare ) fRIlE , BRLAFWLZ HiS
90K , RARIEX R FHIF= eSS R EITfRIEAS] ( Fisher & Paykel
Healthcare ) AYEIE ( AEEAFTEAIRY BEE ) B , AU T ZFRHERE,
ARERPRBIFNFISMOIFMRT BBIEEE FEMNIT www.fohcare.com/sleep-apnea/masks/
warranty-mask/
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AR B RIBIR AL,
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F&P ESON 2 E2RXESHRRE

F&P Eson 2 LEXESE—BHIEREERS , FANEtESHHN=R. RERSRH
éﬁgﬁm EER A SRS ETRRE | A ESEEsREESEER M
LSRR,

[E13 (cmH,0) 4 6 810 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26 28 30
IERERERERAYRE (L/min) 19 25 29 34 38 41 45 48 52 55 58 61 63 66
TEREEEEAIRE (L/min) 27 34 39 44 48 52 56 59 62 66 69 71 74 77
AREIERARAR |, HERER seiE XSRS ER AR,
o7
Ay
fEhes
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= 22
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4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26 28 30
B3 (cmH,0)
F=ii:bal

7E 50 T/ ERURET |, EEERERIRRAE SRR EERS - 0.19 £ 15% EERKIE

£ 100 F/HEERORET | BB RCEENERIEES 1 0.77 + 15% FKKiE
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PR 69
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1Z#9 FaP Eson 2 @BEH S 8B , AIEIEGER.
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www.fphcare.com/disinfection

WNSRIEF RGBS | FBHH4E Fisher & Paykel Healthcare f{3Ri&H.
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BRSNS REE | B AEUEITHIRERERRANEN, ERLERT , BX
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_T'_EOE A}Q_%I- A Ol A

o o — o T =
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AHS EAISHALE FIHHQl M4 X 27t L2 6HH M4/ X E AAT|(REF 900HC452)E
AFEBLICE S| 2 ZI0| 7| 22I5H Al 2.

JlEx Ay

F&P ESON 2 Hi|E 71&

F&P Eson 2 H|Z OFA 0] = OFA S0 A Bl 5= 7| E H2 WEWES EAE S5
S| E A AB0| A0 SIITHME H4E SULCEL B E7|= A0 22 = F7|2
L2 I HEAZIX = B2 W ET|2t el EE EE2 AEE & ASLICL

i

22 (cmH,0) 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26 28 30
Hi E7| AHE Al 5 &5(L/min) 19 25 29 34 38 41 45 48 52 55 58 61 63 66
Hi £7| OJAHE Al 3 &(L/min) 27 34 39 44 48 52 56 59 62 66 69 71 74 77

Hzgol Hatz elsl, B & 7tA 5§ St 9(0] 20l= S8 @t thE 4 AsHCh

4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26 28 30
2= (cmH,0)

SE0j cHat x&t

50L/min0ll Al S71 HHE A|AEI0] = AtAFE Sitst
100L/min0fl A B7| Hi & A|ARI0| U= OtAFE Shtot= Y

50L/min0l A 7| B & Al AR A|AE0] @lE OFATE Sitste AH 9| 24 017 £15% cmH,0
100L/min0i[ Al S7| i & AJAR A|ARI0] Q= OtAFE Satshs 2H 9l 24 0.71415% cmH,0
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PATENTS

One or more products in this manual are covered by or for use under one or more of the following patents in
the corresponding countries listed below.

Europe: FR1256321, GB2503843

One or more of the products in this manual are also covered by or for use under one or more pending patent
applications.






